

Sayed Abdul Ajij Pirjade,

V/s.

**Sangameshwar Education Society, Sangameshwar and
others.**

Order below Exh. 28.

(Date - 25th October 2021)

Perused the application, say of respondent No. 1 to 4 thereon, entire record before me, heard both parties at length.

2) Present application has been filed by the Appellant for directing the respondents to produce 22 documents mentioned in the application. As per the appellant, those documents are in custody of respondents, are related to the inquiry, hence, they may be direct to produce their certified copy in this appeal. Respondents opposed the application by filing say at Exh. 29. As per them, inquiry was conducted as per Rules, the appellant was present in it and has defended. Application does not contain as to how documents sought are relevant. Most of them have been filed in the inquiry and they are filed in this appeal. The appellant could have demanded those documents directly from them, but, he hasn't. On these grounds, these respondents prayed for rejection of the application.

3) Record shows that, the respondents have filed the documents regarding inquiry on 10.03.2021 vide Exh. 34. Now it seems, the appellant has no grievance regarding non production, but, is just saying that they are not filed in proper sequence. In

my opinion, as the documents production of which is sought by this application have been already filed by the respondents in this matter, present application has become infructuous. In the result following order.

ORDER

Application stands disposed of as documents mentioned therein have been filed by the respondents.

(Order dictated and pronounced in the open Court.)

Date : 25th October 2021
Place: Kolhapur.

sd/-
(A. G. Deshingkar)
Presiding Officer,
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.