

Shri. S. A. Pirjade,

V/s.

Sangmeshwar Education Society and others.

Order below Exh. 59
(Date - 20.08.2024)

Present application is preferred for production of documents. Appellant has filed their say below Exh. 62 and raised strong objection towards production. According to the contesting respondents they have filed application for amendment in W.S. The application is filed by respondent no. 2 only, however, the respondent no. 1 to 4 have filed their W.S. at Exh. 17 were filed jointly, thus, in addition to the application respondent no. 1, 3 and 4 want to file their affidavit in support to the application filed below Exh. 55.

2. Per contra as per the say of the appellant, it is delaying tactics at the hands of the respondents. The respondents have filed several applications just to delay the appeal. The respondents are not entitled to withdraw their admission by way of amendment, therefore, they have raised strong objection towards production.

3. As a matter of fact joint W.S. of respondent no. 1 to 4 were filed below Exh. 17 and respondent no. 2 has filed application for amendment in W.S. below Exh. 55. While reviewing the position of law, it is necessary to file affidavit in support of the application filed for the

amendment in pleading. In order to avoid technicalities to decide the Exh. 55 and to avoid multiplicity of litigation, the production is seems to be material. Hence, production of documents is allowed.

Date :- 20.08.2024
Place:- Kolhapur.

(V.N.Dhavle)
Presiding Officer,
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.