

**Shri. S. A. Pirjade,**  
V/s.  
**Sangmeshwar Education Society and others.**

**Order below Exh. 67**  
**(Date - 12.11.2024)**

Present application is filed by the appellant to file his rejoinder to the appeal memo in explanation to the amended written statement filed by the respondent management.

2. According to the appellant this Tribunal has passed an order below Exh. 55 and leave the opportunity to file rejoinder. The rejoinder is necessary to file on record, therefore, the appellant has seeking permission to file the rejoinder on record. Per contra, the respondent has prayed for necessary order.

3. As a matter of fact, the respondent management has amended there W.S. as per order passed below Exh. 55 and filed amended W.S. on record. The present proposed rejoinder is about the explanation and denial to the W.S. and amendment carried out by the respondents. Thus, it would be just and proper to give an opportunity to the appellant to file rejoinder. Hence, following order.

**ORDER**

1. Application is allowed.
2. Permission is granted to the appellant to file rejoinder on record.
3. Concerned clerk is hereby directed to keep the rejoinder by exhibiting it properly with Exh. 1.

Date :- 12.11.2024  
Place:- Kolhapur.

(V.N.Dhavle)  
Presiding Officer,  
School Tribunal, Kolhapur.